General Environmental Incident Summary

			2
Incident: 5597	Notice: 1/1/2018	1145 Occurred	: 1/1/2018 0130
DEM Incident No:			No Further Action: 🖌
Responsible Party:	Oneok Rockies Midstream		
County:	McKenzie		
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	148 105 36		
Lat Long + Method:	47.59158 -103.99550	Interpolation from ma	p
Location Description:	Grasslands Gas Plant 16001 Bennie Peer Road Sidney, MT 59270		
Submitted By Info:	Levi Weltikol		
	ONEOK		
	896 25th St SE		
	Sidney MT 59270		
Received By Info:			
Contact Info:	Levi Weltikol		
	896 25th St SE		
	Sidney MT 59270		
Affected Medium:	03 - soil		
Near. Occupied Bldg:			
Type of Incident:	Tank Overflow		
Release Contained:	Yes		
Reported to NRC:	Unknown		
Contaminant:	Glycol		
Volume of Release:	25 gallons		
Duration of Release:			
Agriculture Related:	No		
EPA Extremely Hazardous Substance:	Unknown		
Number of Fatalities:			
Number of Injuries:			
Cause of Incident:			
Drain value to alucal system had been closed causing alucal to overflow from pressure release value			

Drain valve to glycol system had been closed causing glycol to overflow from pressure release valve.

Risk Evaluation:

No immediate risk.

Potential Env. Impacts:

Impacts were isolated to immediate facility surface soil and scoria. Impacted soils will be removed and binned for future disposal. No environmental impacts are anticipated.

Action Taken/Planned:

Leak was isolated. impacted soil will be removed and binned for future disposal. No further action planned.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Certified landfill

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 1/2/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

Release, due to a tank overflow, impacted soil at the Grasslands Plant. Further follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 1/3/2018 Status: Correspondence

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

1/3/2018 - While addressing this spill, an additional 5 gallons of antifreeze was released. This incident will be inspected during quarterly inspections. Follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: 30 gallons

Date: 1/8/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: Nieraeth, Shawna

Notes:

Site visit on 1/4/2018. Spoke with plant manager and visited site. Was vacuuming up liquid. Expected to be finished by 1/5/2018. JSL Construction was scheduled to start excavating contaminated soil on either 1/5 or 1/6. Unsure of location where soil would be taken. Site manager was planning to place some booms around site as a secondary containment. No photos taken.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 8/27/2019 Status: Inspection

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Visited the site on 8/20/2019. No signs of staining or impacts were observed. Impacted materials have been removed and new rock placed at the site. No further action is warranted. No photos were taken.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 8/28/2019 Status: Correspondence

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

7/18/2018 - Received email with photo from RP which has been added to incident folder. No further action needed at this time.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update